
_ — '•«. ^ /^' a <•> /A /&. jeS ^ >}/^/^^S/ f/WfT'f'' 



From the library of 
Frank Simpson 



7/ 

ir 
y*—N / 

VJ ̂  •~Hfam n 'fYaVy*Tfr 
^ •-'ono/' 

%n 
jo 











Digitized by the Internet Archive 
in 2017 with funding from 
Getty Research Institute 

https://archive.org/details/exhibitionofwork1872roya 



, 





f 

. 

\ 



t 



ROYAL ACADEMY OF ARTS, 
BURLINGTON HOUSE. 

EXHIBITION 

OF THE 

WORKS OF THE OLD MASTERS 

TOGETHER WITH 

Work of of t\t §rffe| School 

MDCCCLXXII. 

T H I B D 'YEAR. 

LONDON: 

PRINTED BY WILLIAM CLOWES AND SONS, 14, CHARING CROSS, 

PRINTERS TO THE ROYAL ACADEMY. 

[Price Sixpence.] 





ROYAL ACADEMY OF ARTS, 
BURLINGTON HOUSE. 

EXHIBITION 

OF THE 

WORKS OF THE OLD MASTERS, 

TOGETHER WITH 

Wotrb of gwasolr fffeste of % §ntis| j&cjjooL' 

MDCCCLXXII, 

THI ORE) YEAR. 

LONDON: 

PRINTED BY WILLIAM CLOWES AND SONS, 14, CHARING CROSS, 

PBINTEES TO THE KQYAL ACADEMY. 

[Price Sixpence.] 



ROYAL ACADEMY OF ARTS IN LONDON, 1872. 

HONORARY MEMBERS. 
The Bishop op Winchester, Chaplain. 

The Bishop op St. David’s, Professor of Ancient History. 
The Very Rev. Dean Stanley, Professor of Ancient Literature. 

Earl Stanhope, F.R.S., Pr. S.A., Antiquary. 
Sir Henry Holland, Bart., Secretary for Foreign Correspondence. 

HONORARY RETIRED ACADEMICIANS. 
Geoege Thomas Doo, Esq. | Richard Westmaoott, Esq. [ Frederick Richard Lee, Esq, 

HONORARY FOREIGN 
Louis Gallait. 

Jean Leon Gerome. 

Eugene Emmanuel Viollet-le-Duo, 

ACADEMICIANS. 
Louis Pierre Henriquel Dupont. 

Jean Loui3 Meissonier. 

Claude Jean Baptiste Eugene Guillaume. 

ACADEMICIANS. 
Landseer, Sir Edwin. 

Landseer, Charles, Esq., Keeper. 
Lewis, John Frederick, Esq. 

Leighton, Frederick, Esq. 

Marshall, William Calder, Esq., Auditor. 
Millais, John Everett, Esq. 

Pickersgill, Henry William, Esq. 

Piokersgill, Frederick Richard, Esq. 

Poole, Paul Falconer, Esq. 

Redgrave, Richard, Esq., Auditor. 
Richmond, George, Esq. 

Ansdell, Richard, Esq. 

Boxall, Sir William. 

Barry, Edward M., Esq. 

Cope, Charles West, Esq., Trustee. 
Cooke, Edward William, Esq. 

Cousins, Samuel, Esq. 

Cooper, Thomas Sidney, Esq. 

Calderon, Philip H., Esq. 

Elmore, Alfred, Esq. 

Frith, William Powell, Esq. 

Foley, John Henry, Esq. 

Faed, Thomas, Esq. 

Frost, William Edward. 

Grant, Sir Francis, President and Trustee. 
Goodall, Frederick, Esq. 

Hart, Solomon Alexander, Esq., Librarian. 
Herbert, John Rogers, Esq. 

Hook, James Clarke, Esq. 

Horsley, John Callcott, Esq. 

Knight, John Prescott, Esq., Secretary and Trustee. 

Smirks, Sydney, Esq., Treasurer and Trustee. 
Scott, George Gilbert, Esq. 

Sant, James, Esq. 

Street, George Edmund. 

Webster, Thomas, Esq. 

Ward, Edward Matthew, Esq. 

Weekes, Henry, Esq. 

Watts, George Frederick, Esq. 

Wells, Henry Tanworth, Esq., Auditor. 

PROFESSORS. 
Of Painting, Charles West Cope, Esq. I Of Architecture, George Gilbert Scott, Esq, 

Of Sculpture, Henry Weekes, Esq. | Of Anatomy, Richard Partridge, Esq. 

Teacher in the Class of Perspective, Henry Alexander Bowler. 

Teacher in the Class of Architecture, Richard Phene Spiers. 

Robert Thorburn. 

Henry O’Neil. 

William Chas. Thos. Dobson, 

R.A., Elect. 
Henry Le Jeune. 

Edward B. Stephens. 

ASSOCIATES. 
Erskine Nicol. 

John Pettie. 

William Frederick Yeames. 

Joseph Durham. 

Edward Armitage. 

George D. Leslie. 

William Quiller Orchardson. 

George Mason. 

Edward J. Poynter. 

Yicat Cole. 

Henry St^cy Marks. 

Frederick Walker. 

Thomas Woolner. 

ASSOCIATE ENGRAVERS OF THE NEW CLASS. 
Lump, Stocks, R.A., Elect. | Thomas Landseer. 

ASSOCIATE ENGRAVERS. 
Richard James Lane. | Robert Graves. 

THE GETTY CENTE 

LIDS/ ' v 



CATALOGUE 

The Numbers of the PICTURES follow from right to left, the 

first Number being next the door. 

The sizes of the Paintings are the sight measures, and the height is always 

placed before the width. 

The names of the Painters and the titles of the Pictures are inserted as given by their 
owners. The Members of the Royal Academy, while they consider themselves 
without authority to alter these descriptions, cannot be in any way responsible for 

their authenticity. 

GALLERY N°- I. 

1— Portrait op Dr. William Jackson, Canon and Bishop op 

Oxford ... ... ... ... ... William Owen, R.A. 

Canvas—57 in. by 49 in. Lent by Christ Church College, Oxford. 

2— The Life-School op the Royal Academy, with Portraits op 

The Academicians (Presidency of Sir Josliua Reynolds) 

Johann Zoffany. 

Lent by ThE Queen (from Windsor Castle). Canvas-—89 in. by 574 in. 

a—The Skirts op the Forest 

Canvas—42 in-, by 31 in. 

4—The Catastrophe 

Canvas—19 4 in. by 354 in. 

John Crome, called Old Crome. 

Lent by Jt H. Anderdon, Esq. 

George Morland. 

Lent by Haskett Smith, Esq. 

5—Portrait op a Gentleman in a Persian Dress 

John Jachson, R.A. 

Canvas—3QJn. by 24T in. Lent by Edward ArMitage, Esq., A.R.A. 

B 2 



4 [1872 WORKS OF THE OLD MASTERS. 

G—View ox the River Maes, Hollaxd—the Beiel Church ix the 

distance . J. M. W. Turner, R.A. 

Canvas—211 in. by 351- in. Lent by Sam Mendel, Esq. 

7—Portraits of Mrs. Hoare axd Child Sir Joshua Reynolds, P.R.A. 

Canvas—521 in. by 43 in. Lent by Sin Richabd Wallace, Bart. 

8—Portrait of Dr. Gregory ... Sir Henry Raeburn, R.A. 

Canvas—49 in. by 39 in. Lent by Miss Guegoky. 

9—Dorothy, "Wife of the late Sir Richard Westmacott, R.A. 

Canvas—271 in. by 251- in. 

William Owen, R.A. 

Lent by Richakd Westmacott, Esq., R.A. 

10—The Cherry-seller ... William Collins, R.A. 

Canvas—27 in. by 35 in. Lent by Sam Mendel, Esq. 

11—Palestrina ... . J. M. W. Turner, R.A. 

Canvas—55 in. by 92 in. Lent by Henky Bioknell, Esq. 

12—Portrait of William Mackixxox (of Binfield, Chief of the 
Clan) and his Sister 

Canvas—71 in. by 561 in. 

William IJoyarth. 

Lent by Lieut.-Col. Mackinnon. 

13—Portrait of the Painter ... John Opie, R.A. 

Canvas—28 in. by 23 in. The Property of tbo Royal Academy. 

14— A View near Woodbridce, Suffolk 

John Crome, called Old Crorne. 

Canvas—25 in. by 30 in. Lent by Sam Mendel, Esq. 

15— Portrait of Mrs. Gwyn (Miss Mary Horneck, called “The 

Jessamy Bride ”) ... ... Sir Joshua Reynolds, P.R.A. 

Canvas—49 in. by 39 in. Lent by Sin Chakles J. Bunbuuy, Bart. 

10—Portrait of William Hunter, M.D. Mason Chamberlin, R.A. 

Canvas—50 in. by 40 in. The Property of tlic Royal Academy. 



GALLERY No. I. 5 1872.] 

17—Portrait of the Painter 

Canvas—29^- in. by 244 in. 

Sir David Wilkie, R.A. 

Lent by Colonel D. Wilkie. 

... John Constable, R.A. 

Lent by Sam Mendel, Esq. 

18— View on a Suffolk River... 

f i 5T.1I a°j 12- Jj) Canvas—27 in. by 35 in. 

19— Portrait of Mrs. Hogarth, Wife of the Painter 
1 A*<r>v.' /£■ i^7 (zyy) William Hogarth. 

Canvas (oval)—29-| in. by 25 in. Lent by George G. Handford, Esq. 

20— The Obstinate Donkey 

Canvas—534 by 444 in. 

21— Morning : a landscape 

Canvas—41 in. by 54 in. 

James Ward, R.A. 

Lent by George E. Ward, Esq. 

Sir Augustus W. Callcott, R.A. 

Tlie Property of the Royal Academy. 

22—View on the River Thames: Mortlake J. M. W. Turner, R.A. 

Canvas—35 in. by 47 in. 

23— The Triumph of Cleopatra 

Canvas—41 in. by 514 

24— Snowdon 

Canvas—48 in. by 484 *'“• 

25— -The Raising of Lazarus .. 

Canvas—42 in. by 34 in. 

Lent by Sam Mendel, Esq. 

William Etty, R.A. 

Lent by Kirkman Hodgson, Esq. 

Richard Wilson, R.A. 

Lent by Thomas Wgolner, Esq., A.R.A. 

... Johann W. Ernst Dietrich. 

Lent by James Armitage, Esq. 

26— The Daughters of C. B. Calmady, Esq. 

M ,V) EJ. Sir Thomas Lawrence, P.R.A. 

Canvas—30 in. by 294 in. Lent by Vincent P. Oalmady, Esq. 

27— Landscape : Noon—West-End Fields, Hampstead 

John Constable, R.A. 

Canvas—20 in. by 121 in. 

28—The Two Calves 

Canvas—10 in. by 17 in. 

L 2,0.5) icjo£(yt>J ££ 

Lent by Capi, C. G. Constable, R.N. 

... ... James Ward, R.A. 

Lent by Geobge R. Ward, Esq. 



G WORKS OF THE OLD MASTERS. [1872. 

29—St. Valerie ox the Mouth of the Somme Richard P. Bonington. 

Canvas—121 in. by 15b in. Lent by Thomas Woolner, Esq., A.E.A. 

30—A Nymph and Satyrs • •• ... William Etty, R.A. 

Canvas—51 in. by 701 in. The Property of the Eoyal Academy. 

31—Portrait op the Lord Ciiaxcellor Clarendon in his Robes 

Canvas—82 in. by 50 in. 

Sir Peter Lely. 

Lent by the Earl of Home. 

32—Dedham Farm ... ... John Constable, R.A. 

Canvas—24 in. by 301 in. Lent by Henry Vaughan, Esq. 

33—Minding Sheep on Mousehold Heath 

John Crome, called Old Crome. 

Canvas—211 in. by 32 in. Lent by J. H. Anderdon, Esq. 

34—The Letter of Introduction ... Sir David Wilkie, R.A. 

Panel—24 in. by 20 in. Lent by Sam Mendel, Esq. 

35—Boats in a Sea-fog ... ... John Sell Cotman. 

Canvas—201 in. by 29 in. Lent by W. Fuller Maitland, Esq. 

3G—Ganymede ... .. ... ... William Hilton, R.A. 

Canvas—71 in. by 91 in, The Property of the Eoyal Academy. 

37—Portrait of Captain Thomas Coram, Founder of the Foundling 

Hospital 

Canvas—03 in. by 57 in. 

William Hogarth. 

Lent by the Governors op the Foundling Hospital. 

38—A View near Thorpe John Crome, called Old Crome: 

Panel—2ll in, by 28 in. Lent by Thomas Woolner, Esq., A.E.A. 

39—Ax ExGLisn Landscape iti ... William Mulready, R.A; 

Canvas—14 in. by 191 in: Lent by Sam Mendel, Esq. 



1872.] GALLERY No. II. 7 

40— Blind Min’s Buff: a sketch 

Panel—12 in. by 18 in. 

41— Salisbury Cathedral : from the Meadows John Constable, R.A. 

Sir David Wilkie, R.A. 
Lent by Miss Bredel. 

Canvas—20 in. by 14 in. 

42— Pluto and Proserpine 

Canvas—51 in. by 75 in. 

43— The Piggery ... 

Canvas—174 in. by 231 in. 

44— A Yase of Flowers 

Canvas—31 in. by 234 in. 

Lent by Heney Vaughan, Esq. 

William Etty, R.A. 
Lent by Joseph Gillott, Esq. 

George Morland. 

Lent by Haskett Smith, Esq. 

Jan Van Huy sum. 

Lent by Thomas Baeing, Esq., M.P. 

45— The March of the Guards to Finchley William Hogarth. 

Canvas—394 in. by 42 in. 

Lent by the Governors op the Foundling Hospital, 

46— Portrait of John Randolph, Bishop of London, 1813 
William Owen, R.A. 

Canvas—57 in. by 49 in. Lent by Christ Church College, Oxford. 

CrALLEBY Na II. 

47— Portrait of Garrick, between “Tragedy” and “Comedy” i&AW 

Sir Joshua Reynolds, P.R.A. 
Canvas—60 in. by 40 in. Lent by William Angerstein, Esq. 

48— The Martyrdom of Sta. Agatha Guido Reni, called Guido. 

Canvas—47 in, by 37 in. Lent by Sir William Milman, Bart. 

49— Portrait of the Marquis Spinola ... Antony Vandyck. 

Canvas—81 in. by 494 in. Lent by the Earl of Hopetoun. 



8 WORKS OF THE OLD MASTERS. [1872. 

50—Portrait of a Lady ix a Blue Dress 

Canvas—36 in. by 28 in. 

51—The Timber Wagox 

Panel—19 V in. by 21V in. 

Sir Joshua Reynolds, P.R.A. 

Lent by the Marquis of Hertford, 

... Peter Paul Rubens. 

Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

\\ | t CcSBL. 

52— A Portrait ... 

Panel—20 in. by 15 in. 

53— A Landscape, with Figures 

Canvas—18V in. by 24V in. 

... Pans Holbein. 

Lent by J. E. Millais, Esq., B.A. 

Gaspar Dughet, called Poussin. 

Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 

Federigo Barocci, called Baroccio. 54—“ Noli me tangere ! ” 
(, K) /3 \7x) /'OS' 

Canvas—110 in. by 74 in. Lent By Wentworth B. Beaumont, Esq., M.P. 
V-<rj 

55—Portrait of rrnE Countess de Grammont Sir Peter Lely. 

Canvas—48^- in. by 39V in. Lent by The Queen (Hampton Court). 

5G—Portrait of James Stuart, Duke of Richmond and Lennox 

(Son of Esine Stuart, Duke of Richmond and Lennox) 

Antony Vandyck. 

Canvas—83 in. by 49 in. Lent by the Duke of Buccleuoh. 

57— A Portrait ... ... ... Jacopo Robusti, called Tintoretto. 

Canvas—45 in. by 34V in. Lent by Christ Church College, Oxford. 

58— A View of Sion House, Twickenham Richard Wilson, B.A. ■ 

Canvas—29 in. by 41V in. 
II 7- 

Lent by G. Cavendish Bentinck, Esq., M.P. 
/C(DsL lyyY 

59—A Portrait ... ... ... ... ... Peter Paul Rubens. 

Canvas—45 in. by 39 in. Lent by Earl Brownlow. 

GO—Portrait of Miss Tiieophila Palmer reading ‘ Clarissa ’ 

Sir Joshua Reynolds, P.R.A. 

Canvas—29 in. by 24 in. Lent by John Heugh, Esq. 

G1—The Virgin, Child, and Saints ... ... Paris Bordone. 

Canvas—31V in. by 45 in. Lent by Tiie Queen (from Hampton Court). 



1872.] GALLERY No. II. 9 

\r 

62— Portrait of Francis George Hare, known as “ Infancy ” 

Sir Joshua Reynolds, P.R.A. 

Canvas—29 in. by 24 in. Lent by Augustus J. C. Hare, Esq. 

63— The Adoration of the Shepherds 

Jacopo da Ponte, called Bassano. 

Canvas—53*1 by 74 in. Lent by Wentworth B. Beaumont, Esq., M.P. ~ U PAS 

64— Portrait of Isabella Clara Eugenia, Governess of the 

Netherlands : ... ... ... Antony Vandych. 

Canvas—551 by 44 in. Lent by the Earl of Hopetoun. - U Cct 

65— A Landscape : peasants drinking in a booth ... Jan Asselyn. 

Canvas—34 in. by 37 in. Lent by Mrs. Charles Cope. 

66— Portrait of Lady Heneage, Cousin of Anna Boleyn 

Hans Idolhein. 

Panel—161 *w* by 13 *'«• Lent by George C. Handford, Esq. 

, lg~. / I frfry (2-76) 
67— Portraits of the Painter’s Three Daughters 

Jacopo Palma, called II Vecchio. 

Panel—36 in. by 481 Lent by Sir Coutts Lindsay, Bart. 

68— Portrait of Rembrandt’s Mother ... Rembrandt van Ryn. 

Qr,r r - Panel (oval)—27 in. by 21 in. Lent by the Earl of Hopetoun. 

69— Portrait of Sir Thomas Browne (author of the ‘Religio Medici’) 

and his Family 

Canvas—45 in. by 58 in. 

William Dobson. 

Lent by the Duke of Devonshire. 

70— The Roman Daughter 

Giovanni Francesco Barbieri, called Guercino. 

Canvas—44 in. by 58 in. Lent by William Angerstein, Esq. 

2 / <rr;j (jt U i) 
71— A Portrait of Piero de’ Medici, called “II Gottoso ” 

Angelo Allori, called Bronzino. 

Panel—221 by 18 in. Lent by Sir William Drake. 

C 

n.ck 



10 WORKS OF THE OLD MASTERS. [1872. 

72—Porte ait of Alessandro de’ Medici 

Tiziano Vecellio, called Titian. 

Canvas—33 in. by 2S in. Lent by The Queen (from Hampton Court). 

73—Diana and Actaeon 

Canvas—69 in. by 77 in. 

Tiziano Vecellio, called Titian. u 

Lent by Earl Brownlow, 

74—A Girl Playing on a Harpsichord 

Canvas—30 in. by 20 in. 

Jan Ochterveldt. 

Lent by A. P. Fletcher, Esq. 

75— A Spanish Infanta 

Canvas—364 in. by 27 in. 

76— Abelard ... 

Panel—174 in. by 16-4 in. 

77— A Flower Piece 

Panel—19} in. by 164 wi. 

7S—The Infant Academy 

Canvas—45 in. by 55^ in. 

... ... Diego Velazquez. 

Lent by Sir Kichard Wallace, Bart. 

... G. Stewart Neicton, R.A. 

The Property of the Boyal Academy. 

Jan Van Dug sum. 

Lent by Joseph Bond, Esq. 

... Sir Joshua Reynolds, P.R.A. 
IdiA weW ( 

Lent by tbe Bight Hon/W. Cowper-Temple, M.P. 

GALLERY N°* III. 

79—Portrait of Lady Elizabeth Wriotesley, Countess of Xorth- 

umberland and Montagu ... ... Sir Peter Lely. 

Canvas—494 in. by 384 in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

80—Passing the Lock : a landscape 

Canvas—38 in. by 50 in. 

... John Constable, R.A. 

Tbe Property of tbe Boyal Academy. 



1872.] GALLERY No. III. 11 

81— Portrait of Nelly O’Brien Sir Joshua Reynolds, P.R.A. 

Canvas—50 in. by 39} in. Lent by Sin Richard Wallace, Bart. 

82— Portrait of Warham, Archbishop of Canterbury 

Hans Holbein. 

Panel—32 in. by 25} in. Lent by the Archbishop of Canterbury. 

83— A Portrait ... ... ... ... ... Domenico Feti. 

Canvas—50 in. by 43 in. Lent by Wentworth B. Beaumont, Esq., M.P. 

84— A Landscape : Louis XIY. in his State Coach, accompanied by 
Guards, going to review his troops 

Anthony Francis Vander Meulen. 

Canvas—36 in. by 46} in. Lent by Mrs. Charles Cope. 

85—A Girl leaning on her Hand ... Sir Joshua Reynolds, P.R.A. 

Canvas—35 in. by 27}- in. Lent by the Rt. Hon. W. Cowper-Temple, M.P. 
C-C'l t tAcc c J 

8G—A Woman with Two Cows 

Panel—15 in. by 13 in. 

Nicholas Berchem. 

Lent by Miss Bredel. 

87—Temperance ... 

Panel—65 in. by 30 in. 

... Giorgio Barbarelli, called Giorgione. 

The Property of the Royal Academy. 

88— Portrait of a Sculptor ... ... ... Sir Peter Lely. 

Canvas—40 in. by 32}- in. Lent by the Duke of Devonshire. 

89— Landscape : a ruined arch, with trees, &c. Jacob Ruysdael. 

Panel—18}- in. by 25 in. Lent by Miss Bredel. 

90— Portrait of the Burgomaster Palekan Rembrandt van Ryn. 

Canvas—61 in. by 48 in. Lent by Sir Richard Wallace, Bart. 

91— Portrait of an Italian Lady ... ... Sebastian del Piombo.^ / / r • / • 

Panel—29} in. by 24 in. Lent by The Queen (from Hampton Court). 

92— Ecce Homo! ... ... ... ... Bartolome Esteban Murillo. 

Canvas—36 in. by 28} in. Lent by Colonel Birchall. 

c 2 



12 WORKS OF THE OLD MASTERS [1872. 

93—St. Francis at his Devotions 

Canvas—64 in. by 534 in. 

Francisco Zurbaran. tY-$r 
Lent by Sam Mendel, Esq. 

Wc ^.2.4 l^yf 
94—Portrait of Sir William Butts, Knt., Principal Physician 

to Henry Till. ... 

Panel—18 in. by 14} in. 

95- 

96— 

97- 

W M 

98— 

The Virgin anh Infant Christ 

Panel—114 in. by 18} in. 

Portrait of Lady Butts ... 

Panel—18 in. by 14} in. 

The Holy Family- ... 

Canvas—79} in. by 60 in. 

The Charity of St. Thomas 

Canvas—584- in. by 594- in. 

... Hans Holbein. z'■' r- ei 

Lent by W. H. Pole Caeew, Esq. 

Raphael Sanzio cT Urbino. 

Lent by H.E.H. the Duke d’Aumale. Ct& . 11 ' 

... ... ... Hans Holbein. <r- 

Lent by W. H. Pole Carew, Esq. ' ^ / K 

Giuseppe Ribera, called Spagnoletto. 

Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

... Bartolome Esteban Murillo. 

Lent by Sir Bichard Wallace, Bart. 

99—Portrait of Henrietta Maria, Queen of Charles I. 

Antony Vandyck. 

Canvas—274- in. by 214 in. Lent by The Queen (from Windsor Castle). 

100— Shepherds finding an Inscription ... Nicolas Poussin. 

Canvas—39}- in. by 32 in. Lent by the Duke of Devonshire. 

101— Portraits of the Wife and Children of the Burgomaster 

Palekan ... 

Canvas—61 in. by 48 in. 

102— Landscape and Figures 

Canvas—174 in. by 23} in. 

103— Portrait of a Sculptor 

Canvas—33} in. by 26 in. 

104— Moses in the Bulrushes 

Canvas—59 in. by 42} in. 

... ... Rembrandt van Ryn. 

Lent by Sir Eichard Wallace, Bart. 

Gaspar Dug he t, called Poussin. 

Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

Leandro da Ponte. 

Lent by The Queen (from Hampton Court). 

... Bartolome Esteban Murillo. 

Lent by the Duke of Devonshire. 



1872.] GALLERY No. III. 13 

105—Portrait op a Young Lady—painted for Mr. Edmund Burke 

Canvas—24 in. by 29 in. 

106—L’Ariccia: a landscape 

Canvas—-13 in. by 17 in. 

Sir Joshua Reynolds, P.R.A. 

Lent by John Heugh, Esq. 

Gaspar Dughet, called Poussin. 

Lent by W. Fuller Maitland, Esq. 

107— Portraits op a Gentleman, Lady, and Child, with a Page 

-'J\jScjipP) Jacopo Robusti, called Tintoretto. 

Canvas—734 in. by 934 in. Lent by G. Cavendish Bentinck, Esq., MJP. 
//. y,/ try/ (&zt) J 

108— Portrait op Andrea Orbini ... ... ...Lorenzo Lotto. 

Canvas—41 in. by 454 in. Lent by The Queen (from Hampton Court). 

109— Portrait of Mrs. Bunbury (Miss Catherine Horneck, called 

“Little Comedy”)... ... ...Sir Joshua Reynolds, P.R.A. 

Canvas—494 in. by 394 2"n- Lent by Sir Charles J. Bunbury, Bart. 

Vtr. 7 y ln(>7 (?7) 
110— Jacob’s Dream .Salvator Rosa. 

Canvas—55 in. by 80 in. Lent by the Duke of Devonshire. 

Ill—Jael and Sisera ... ... ... James Northcote, R.A. 

Canvas—49 in. by 61 in. The Property of the Boyal Academy. 

112—Portrait op the Painter’s Daughter 

Domenico Theotocopuli, called II Greco. 

Canvas—244 by 19 in. Lent by Sir William Stirling Maxwell, Bart. 

fit. A 1' 113—A Madonna and Child 

//. 7 yz) Panel—17 in. by 12 in. 

Bernardino Luini. - epcu 
$ojz Zy.6.i*yt(uFrj 

Lent by Lady Drake. 

114—La Gloria: a sketch 

Canvas—52 in. by 394 in. 

Tiziano Vecellio, called Titian. 

Lent by the Duke of Cleveland. 

115—The Salutation ... ... ... ... Sebastian del Piornbo. 

Canvas—594 ***■ Ly 40 in. Lent by Mrs. Sandeman. 

Vf.£.-(l^cX StaQi , 71.1+. 



14 WORKS OF THE OLD MASTERS. [1872. 

116— Study of a Head ... 

Canvas—28 in. by 201- in. 

117— The Yirgin and Child 

Panel—184 in. by 14 in. 

118— The White Horse ... 

Canvas—49 in. by 70J in. 

119— The Family of the Artist 

Giovanni Antonio 

Canvas—474 in. by G7-,- in. Lent by 

Venetian School. 

Lent by G. F. Watts, Esq., R.A. 

Lionardo da Vinci. 

Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 

• ... John Constable, R.A. 

Lent by John Pender, Esq. 

Acinio, called II Pordenone. 

he Queen (from Hampton Court). 

120— Cupid Disarmed ... ... ... Sir Joshua Reynolds, P.R.A. 

Canvas—49 in. by 394 in. Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

121— The Expulsion of Heresy Paolo Cagliari, called Veronese. 

Canvas—394 in. by 53 in. Lent by The Queen (from Hampton Court). 

122— The Adoration of the Shepherds Bonifazio—Veneziano. 

Canvas—63 in. by 90|- in. Lent by The Queen (from Hampton Court). 

123— Portrait of Lady Elizabeth Montagu (signed J. R., 1755) 

Sir Joshua Reynolds, P.R.A. 

Canvas—294 in. by 24 in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

121—The Yirgin and Infant Saviour 

Jacopo Palma, called II Vecchio. 

Panel—234 in. by 31 in. Lent by The Queen (from Hampton Court). 

125—A Landscape : the rainbow ... ... Peter Paul Rubens. 

Panel—534 *«• by 92 in. Lent by Sir Richard Wallace, Bart. 

126—The Rape of Europa 

Canvas—23 in. by 28 in. 

Tiziano Vecellio, called Titian. 

Lent by Sir Richard Wallace, Bart. 

127—Portrait of a Knight of Malta ... Franciabigio. 

Panel—24 in. by 18 in. Lent by W. Fuller Maitland, Esq. 

K‘ (A . 



1872.] GALLERY No. III. 15 

128— Portrait of the Wife of Philippe le Roy: inscribed AEt. sua 

16—1631 ... ... ... ... ... Antony Vandyck. 

Canvas—80 in. by 48 in. Lent by Sin Richard Wallace, Bart. 

129— Portrait of a Man holding in iiis Hand a Letter: inscribed 

Domine preb. ripb. Innocent Jacopo Robusti, called Tintoretto. 

Canvas—40 in. by 36 in. Lent by G. Richmond, Esq., R.A. 

130— The Penny Wedding ...' ... Sir David Wilkie, R.A. 

Panel—24,- in. by 36^ in. 
Lent by The Queen (from Buckingham Palace), 

131— A Landscape: “ Mercury and Herse ” J. M. W. Turner, R. A. 

Canvas—75 in. by 63 in. Lent by John Pender, Esq. 

132— Blind Man’s Buff ... ... ... Sir David Wilkie, R.A. 

Panel—24 in. by 36 in. Lent by The Queen (from Buckingham Palace). 

133— Portrait of a Man : inscribed Girmo Margo Nun Pont if 

Painter unknown. 

Canvas—38 in. by 31 in. Lent by George Richmond, Esq , R.A. 

134— Portrait of Philippe le Roy: inscribed AEtatis sue 34—1630 

Antony Vandyck. 

Canvas—80 in. by 48 in. Lent by Sir Richard Wallace, Bart. 

135—Portrait of Miss Linley, Sister of Mrs. R. B. Sheridan 

George Romney. 

Canvas—29 in. by 241 [n% Lent by J. H. Anderdon, Esq. 

136— A Dead Christ . 

Panel—19 in. by 29 in. 

137— A Landscape: “Calypso”... 

Canvas—49^- in. by 70’- in. 

Antony Vandyck. 

Lent by Alfred Elmore, Esq., R.A. 

Francis Danby, A.R.A. 

Lent by Mrs. Gibbons. 

138—Portrait of Sir Henry Guildford, K.G., Master of the 

Horse to Henry VIII. ... ... ... ... Hans Ilolbein. 

Panel—32 in. by 26 in. Lent by The Queen (from Windsor Castle). 



16 WORKS OF THE OLD MASTERS. [1872. 

139—Portrait of Mrs. Yandergucht ... George Romney. 

Canvas—294 in. by 241 in. 

140— Portrait of Lord Camden 

Canvas—494 in. by 37 in. 

141— The "Wreckers 

Canvas—38 in. by 52 in. 

142— Portrait of the Infante ... 

Canvas—46 in. by 374 in. 

143— Portrait of Mrs. Robinson 

Canvas—294 in. by 254 in. 

144— Portrait of a Lada- 

Panel—484 in. by 37^ in. 

Lent by Bkodie A. Willcox, Esq. 

... Thomas Gainsborough, P.A. ij kcrM-hu+k 

Lent by Sir Walter C. James, Bart. 

George Morland. 

Lent by Haskett Smith, Esq. 

Diego Velazquez. 

Lent by Sir Richard Wallace, Bart. 

... Sir Joshua Reynolds, P.R.A. 

Lent by the Marquis of Hertford. 

Antony Vandyck. 

Lent by Robert P. Roupell, Esq. H 

145—Newark Abbey, on tiie Wey, Surrey J. M. W. Turner, P.A. 

Canvas—35 in. by 474 in. Lent by Thomas Woolner, Esq., A.R.A. 

GALLERY N°- IV. 

146— TnE Tillage Buffoon 

Canvas—29 in. by 244 in. 

147— A River Scene 

Panel—28 in. by 35 in. 

148— A Lady and her Page 

Canvas—26]- in. by 20 in. 

William Malready, P.A. 

The Property of the Royal Academy. 

... Albert Cuyp. 

Lent by Sir Richard Wallace, Bart. 

Gerard Terburg. 

Lent by Mrs. Charles Cope. 

PL—Portrait of G-aspard Gevart, Jurist and Historian 

Antony Vandyck. 

Panel—84 in. by 44 in. Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 



GALLERY No. IV. 17 1872.] 

150— Portrait of Antoine Cornellissen ... Antony Vandyck. 

Panel—9 J in. by 6§ in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

151— Portrait of Marquis de Leganes, Governor of tiie Milanese 

Antony Vandyck. 

Panel—8f in. by 7 in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

152— Exterior of a Cabaret: groups in conversation 

David Teniers. 

Panel—18 in. by 29 in. Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

153— A Landscape: the artist studying from nature Albert Cuyp. 

Panel—10b in. by 17 in. Lent by Mrs. Charles Cope. 

154— —Portrait of Justus Lipsius, Historian ... Antony Vandyck. 

Panel—8^ in. by 5£ in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

155— Portrait of Andreas Colyns de Hole, Sculptor 

Antony Vandyck. 

Panel—9 in. by 6|- in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

156— Portrait of Peter Paul Rubens, Knt., Painter 

Antony Vandyck. 

Panel—8 in. by 6b in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

157— A Landscape : with bridge, figures, and cattle Albert Cuyp. 

Canvas—39 in. by 62b in. Lent by Joseph Bond, Esq. 

158— Portrait of Nicholas Claude Fabri de Pieresc 

Antony Vandyck. 

Panel—8 in. by 6 in. Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 

159— Portrait of Corneille Yander Geest Antony Vandyck. 

Panel— 8| in. by 6-1 in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

160— Portrait of Simon de Yos, Painter Antony Vandyck.- 

Panel—8f in. by 5f in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 



18 WORKS OF THE OLD MASTERS. [1872. 

lGl striking A Bargain ... ... ... David Teniers. 

Panel—18 j in. by 27 in. Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

1G2—The Siege op Breda .Albert Cuyp. 

Panel—12 in. by 1G| in. Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

163— Portrait of Sebastian Yrancx, Battle-Painter 

Antony Vandych. 

Panel—9 in. by 5^ in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

164— Portrait of the Comte de Feria ... Antony Vandych 

Panel—8 in. by G in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

165— Portrait of the Marquis D’Attone, Governor of the 

Netherlands ... ... ... ... Antony Vandych. 

Panel—9-1- in. by G ’,- in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

166— A Cavalier and Ladies at the Door of a Chateau 

VM. (C)67,^z(Philip Wouwerman. 

Panel—19 in. by 2G.[ in. Lent by Miss Beedel. 

167—River Scene, with Windmill 

Panel—121- in. by 131 in. 

Jacob Ruysdael. 

Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

168— Portrait of Charles de Mallery, Engraver 

Antony Vandych. 

Panel—8f in. by 6| in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

169— Portrait of Antony Yandyck, Knt., Painter 

Antony Vandych. 

Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. Panel—9 in. by G ’ in. 

170—Boys digging for a Rat ... 

Panel—14 in. by 12 in. 

Sir David Wilkie, R.A. 

Tbe Property of tbe Boyal Academy. 

171—Portrait of Francis Franck, jun., Historical Painter 

Antony Vandych. 

Panel—8§ in. by 6| in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 



1872.] GALLERY No. IV. 19 

172— Portrait op Adrien Stalbent, Painter Antony Vandyck. 

Panel—in. by 7 in. Lent by tbe Duke op Buccleuch. 

173— Portrait op Peter Paul Rubens, Knt., Painter 

Antony Vandyck. 

Panel—91 in. by 7 in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

174— The Canterbury Pilgrimage, Chaucer... T. Stothard, R.A. 

Panel—101 in. by 361 ®n« Lent by Lady Marian Alford. 

175— Landscape : a sandy road, peasants followed by a doc 

Jan Wynants and Adrian Vandevelcle. 

Panel—111 by 14 in. Lent by Mrs. Charles Cope. 

176— Architectural Buildings on the Banks of a Canal 

Jan Vander Hey den and Vandevelde. 

Panel—19 in. by 22f in. Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

177— A Courtyard Scene 

Panel—24 in. by 33 in. 

178— Les Franc-Masons Flamands 

Panel—22 in. by 30 in. 

Job Berkheyden. 

Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

David Teniers. 

Lent by Mrs. Charles Cope. 

179—Portrait op an Aged Lady (signed “ Rembrande,” and dated) 

Rembrandt van Ryn. 

Canvas—311by 26f in. Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 

180—A Landscape 

BcA C*r€f PRl Canvas—411 by 51 in. 

... ... Meindert TIobbema. 

Lent by John Fowler, Esq. 
(p S" fgyq ^CUua. . 

181—Portrait op the Painter (signed “Rembrande,” 1659) 

Rembrandt van Ryn. 

Canvas—301 in. by 251 in. 

182—The Card Players... 

Panel—21 in. by 291 

Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

Sir David Wilkie, R.A. ij iy rf 

Lent by Miss Bredel. 



20 WORKS OF THE OLD MASTERS [1872. 

183—A River Scene : evening Aart Vander Neer and Albert Cuyp. 

Panel—28 in. by 39 in. Lent by Mrs. Charles Cope. 

184— A Ruin on a River Bank, 

Panel—154 in. by 1G in. 

185— A Landscape, with Cattle 

Canvas—16 in. by 124 in. 

18C—Tiie Corps de Garde 

Copper—154 in. by 194- in. 

187—A Landscape, with Figures 

Panel—15 in. by 19J in. 

with a Fisherman 

Jacob Ruysdael. 

Lent by Thomas Baking, Esq., M.P. 

... . Albert Cuyp. 

Lent by G. Cavendish Bentinck, Esq., M.P. 

11 JZj. I'ey I (fLA) . 
David Teniers. 

Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

Jan Van Ida yen. 

Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

188—A Landscape: horsemen in the foreground ... . Jan Both. 

Canvas—41J in. by 39 in. Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

189— A Group of Cavaliers 

Panel—14J in. by 16 in. 

190— La Belle Limonadiere 

Panel—144- in. by 134 in. 

191— A Sea-piece 

Canvas—16 in. by 23 in. 

192— View near ITighgate 

Canvas—12 in. by 19 in. 

... Philip TT rouwerman. 

Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 

Gaspar Netscher. 

Lent by Mrs. Charles CorE. 

... William Vandevelde. 

Lent by tbo Duke of Buccleuch. 

... John Constable, R.A. 

Lent by Thomas Woolnek, Esq., A.B.A. 

193— A Street in the Low Countries ... Vander Heyden. 

Panel—12 in. by 154 in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

194— A Cavalier, and Female with a Tankard 

Frans Van Mieris. 

Panel—17 in. 1 y 13 in. Lent by Miss Bkedel. 



1872.] GALLERY No. IY. 21 

195— The Watering Place 

Panel—39 in. by 52.V in. 

196— A Hawking Party . 

Panel—12 in. by 1C in. 

197— An Interior : a young man robbed 

Panel—12 in. by 16 in. 

198— A Marine Subject, with Vessels 

Canvas—16 in. by 22 in. 

199— An Embarkation 

Panel—15 in. by 23 in. 

200— Cavaliers ... 

Panel—13j in. by 16 in. 

201— Boors Playing at Tric-trac 

Panel—131- in. by 11 in. 

202— An Act of Mercy ... .. 

Canvas—39 in. by 41 in. 

203— A River Scene 

fz, i6 ^g'$as_15 iB> by 25 in 
204— A Landscape, with Figures 

Canvas—15 in. by 20 in. 

205— A Bleaching-ground 

Canvas—14 in. by 18 in. 

206— A Waterfall 

Canvas—19 in. by 16 in. 

207— A Sunset 

Panel—18 in. by 15 in. 

... Peter Paul Rubens. 

Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 

LL 

... Philip Wouwerman. 
•* V*, 

Lent by Mrs. Charles Cope. 

of his watch Jan Steen. 

Lent by Mrs. Charles Cope. 

... William Vandevelde. 

Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 

... Albert Cuyp. 

Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 

... Philip Wouwerman. 

Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 

... Adrian Van Ostade. 

Lent by Miss Bredel. 

Thomas Gainsborough, R.A. 
<4i-V /•:?.'/ r 

Lent by the Marquis of Hertford. 

Charles Brooking. 

Lent by J. H. Anderdon, Esq. 

Annibale Carracci. 

Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

Jacob Ruysdael. 

Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

Jacob Ruysdael. 

Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

Aart Vander Peer. 

Lent by Thomas Sheffield, Esq. 



99 WORKS OF THE OLD MASTERS. [1872. 

208—Portrait of Lady Jane Grey Francois Clouet, called Janet. 

Panel—12 in. by 9 in. Lent by Geokge C. Handford, Esq. 

200—Portrait of Isabella Clara Eugenia, Infanta of Spain, in 

her Widow’s Dress . Antony Vandyck. 

Panel—91 in. by 6f in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

210—The Farmyard 

Canvas—11|- in. by 14 in. 
Henry Walter. 

Lent by G. Richmond, Esq., R.A. 

211— Portrait of Henry yon Baelen ... Antony Vandyck. 

Panel—9_[ in. by 6 in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

212— A Chateau : servants spreading linen to dry 

Vander Heyden and Vandevelde. 

Panel—204 in. by 324 in. Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

213— Portrait of John Reskimeer, a Cornish Gentleman 

Hans Holbein. 

Panel—174 in. by 12 j in. Lent by The Queen (from Hampton Court). 

214— Portrait of Dr. Thomas Linacre, Physician to Henry YII. 
and Henry Till. Founded the College of Physicians, and 

was its first President ... ... ... ... Hans Holbein. 

Panel—10-'- in. by 84 in. Lent by W. Fuller Maitland, Esq. 

GALLERY N°- V. 

215—Portrait of a Young Man, said to be of the Archinta Family j' •: J, \ 

Lionardo da Vinci. 

Panel—21 in. by 14f in. Lent by W. Fuller Maitland, Esq. 

21G—Pontifical High Mass in the Church of San Giovanni e 

Paolo, Tenice ... ... ... ••• Francesco Guardi. 

Canvas—28 in. by 314 in. Lent by G. Cavendish Bentinck, Esq., M.P. 

l! 7 Wy (bS(r) 



GALLERY No. Y, 
09 
Lo 1872.] 

217— The Adoration op the Magi ... ... Filippino Lippi. 

Panel (circular)—52 in. Lent by W. Fuller Maitland, Esq. 

218— Christ Disputing with the Doctors 

Lodovico Mazzolini, called Mazzolini da Ferrara. 

Panel—17-1 in. by 121 in. Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

219— —A Moonlight Scene ... ... ... Aart Vander Neer. 

Panel—12 in. by 15f- in. Lent by E. Clay Ker Seymer, Esq. 

220— A Portrait A ' 1 A. ;l: ■ ■■■( - 7.vvt' 'l ... Antony Vandyck. 

Panel—9] in. by 7-1 in. Lent by Sir Francis Grant, P.E.A. 

221—The Yirgin and Child, Angels on either side 

Hugo Vander goes. 

Panel—24-1 in. by 12 in. Lent by W. Fuller Maitland, Esq. 

222—A Legend op the Madonna 

Panel—151 in. by 131 in. 

223—Susanna 

... Bernard Van Orley. 

Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

, ***>—... ... ... Paolo Cagliari, called Veronese. 

Panel—20\ in. by 17] in. Lent by G. Cavendish Bentinck, Esq., M.P. 

— t ( ((s><*z) JLf' 5""- • VpM-M 
224—The Legend op St. Giles and the Wounded Hart 

Lucas Van Leyden, g 

Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. Panel—24 in. by 18 in. 

225— “ Noli me tangere ! ” 

Panel—29-1 in. by 36] in. 

226— A Holy Family 

Canvas—24]- in. by 18] in. 

227—A Bishop beholding a Yision 

IN Gt'} tBs _x ,vo 2 fj Panel—29 in. by 12] in. 

... Hans Holbein. 

Lent by The Queen (from Hampton Court). 

Carlo Maratti. 

Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 

Joachim Patenier. / 

Lent by W. Fuller Maitland, Esq. 

228—The Infant Saviour 

Panel—7 in. by 5] in. 

Domenico Zampieri, called Domenichino. 

Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 



24 WORKS OF THE OLD MASTERS. [1872. 

229— A Virgin and Child under a Canopy 

Jan Gossaert, called Jan de Mabuse. 

Panel—13 in. by 9J in. Lent by Thomas Baking, Esq., M.P. 

230— Portrait of Artus Wolf art, Historical Painter 

Antony Vandyck. 

Panel—9^ in. by 6 in. Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 

231- 

,LtJ 

Virgin and Infant Saviour, attended by Angels 

Francesco Granacci. 

Panel (circular)—39 in. Lent by W. Fuller Maitland, Esq. 

The Infant Jesus in the Manger, with the Virgin and 

St. John the Baptist ... ... ... Sandro Botticelli. 

Panel—18 in. by 16 in. Lent by W. Fuller Maitland, Esq. 

noo 
loO- 

\J 
-The Adoration of the Magi 

Panel (with wings)—10|- in. by 14 in. 
... School of Van Eyck. 

234- 

235- 

23G- 

237- 

-A Virgin and CniLD 

Panel—5) in. by 4 in. 

-A Virgin and Child 

Panel—16 in. by 9 in. 

Lent by Richard Westhacott, Esq., E.A. 

... ... Jan Van Eyck. 

Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

Carlo Crivelli. 

Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 

-Portrait of Henricus van Balen ... Antony Vandyck. 

Panel—84 in. by 5|- in. Lent by the Duke of Buccleucii. 

-A Holy Family ... ... Benvenuto Tisio, called Garofalo. 

Panel—30 in. by 214 in. Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 

238—LIerodias’ Daughter : the actions of the story represented in 
one composition ... Bernardino di Betto, called Pinturicchio. 

Panel—27 in. by 22 in. Lent by J. H. Pollen, Esq. 

239—The Call of Levi ... 

Panel—27 in. by 33\ in. 
Quentin Matsys. 

Lent by Thomas Baring, Esq., M.P. 



1872.] GALLERY No. V 25 

, 240—St. Sebastian ... ... Jacopo Palma, called II Giovme. 
Wo iff 7/ 
/ , / : Canvas— 26 in. by 12 in. Lent by Robert P. Roupell, Esq. 

'T W iir.t,. h*7(7%) 
241—Hercules between Virtue and Vice 

Giovanni Antonio Licinio, called II Pordenone. 

Canvas—27-|- in. by 231- in, 

242— Two Figures : a study 

Canvas—22 in. by 19 in. 

243— Adrian Brower 

Panel—8 in. by 6]- in. 

Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 

Andrea Mantegna. Q - r 

Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 

Antony VandycTc. 

Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 

244—Portraits op the Painter’s Father and Mother 

Sir David Wilkie, R.A. 

Panel—10 in. by 8 in. Lent by Colonel D. Wilkie, 

245— Portrait op Peter de Jode 

Panel—81 in. by 74 in. 

246— St. Jerome. 

Panel—10 in. by 84 in. 

247— Portrait op Vestris 

Panel—12 in. by 10 in. 

... Antony Vandyck. 

Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 

Marco Basaiti. 

Lent by C. Drury Fortnum, Esq, 

Thomas Gainsborough, R.A. 

Lent by J. R. Swinton, Esq. 
wg 

248— Portrait op William Windham, Baron Grenville, Chancellor 

op the University op Oxford, 1809 ... William Owen, R.A. 

Canvas—98 in. by 41 in. Lent by Christ Church College, Oxforb. 

249— Portrait op John, Marquis op Monthermer, Son op George, 

Duke op Montagu ... ... Raphael Antonio Mengs. 

Canvas—90 in. by 674 Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 

250—Scene on the Thames 

Panel—14 in. by 12 in. 
William Mulready, R.A. 

Lent by Tiiomas Woolner, Esq., A.R.A. 



26 WORKS OF THE OLD MASTERS. [1872. 

251— Yarmouth Jetty ... 

Canvas—124 in. by 20-4 in. 

252— Tiie Evening Gun. 

Canvas—2lb in. by 26 in. 

253— A Sea-piece ... 

Pauel—13 in. by 1ST in. 

254— Portrait of Lady Mary Boulby 

Canvas—27 in. by 21]- in. 

255— A Portrait if. 

Canvas—29 in. by 24 in. 

256— Stirling Castle ... . 

Canvas—28 in. by 354 in. 

257— Portrait of Joshua Grigby, Esq. 

Canvas—42 in. by 39 in. 

25S—A Chateau: the harvest .. 

Canvas—504 in* by 63 in. 

259— Christ Bearing His Cross 

Canvas—36 in. by 32 in. 

260— Portrait of Lady Lucy 

of Montrose 

Canvas—494 in. by 394 in. 

261— The Mouth of the Yare ... 

Canvas—194 in. by 304 in* 

2G2—Portrait of George, Duke 

Uniform 

... John Constable, R.A. 

Lent by Charles F. Cundy, Esq. 

... Jan Vander Coppelle. ^ ' 

Lent by Banks Wright, Esq. 

Jan Van Goyen. 

Lent by Thomas Sheffield, Esq. 

Thomas Gainsborough, R.A. 

Lent by G. Richmond, Esq., R.A. 

William Dobson. 

Lent by Robert P. Roupell, Esq. ^ W , 
cjt"£ 2 V. L 

William Collins, R.A. 

Lent by Mrs. Charles Cope. 

Thomas Gainsborough, R.A. 

Lent by T. IIarcourt Powell, Esq. 

David Teniers. 

Lent by tbe Duke of Buccleuch. 

Sebastian del Piombo. 

Lent by Hodder M. Westropp, Esq. 

Douglas, Daughter of the Duke 

... Thomas Gainsborough, R.A. 

Lent by the Earl of IIome. 

John Sell Cotman. 

Lent by Thomas Woolner, Esq., A.R.A. 

of Montagu, in the Windsor 

... Sir William Beechey, R.A. 

Canvas—29 in. by 24 in. Lent by the Duke of Buccleuch. 



1872.] GALLERY No. Y, 27 

263— Portrait op Mary, Duchess op Montagu, Grand-daughter of 

THE GREAT DUKE OP MARLBOROUGH 

Thomas Gainsborough, R.A, 

Canvas—29 b in. by 25 in. Lent by tlie Duke of Bucoleuch. 

264— The Sea Beach, Brighton ... ... John Constable, R.A. 

Millboard—12^ in. by 19b in. Lent by Caft. C. G. Constable, R.N. 

265— The Church op Santa Maria della Salute, Venice 

Antonio Canal, called Canaletto. 

Canvas—22 in. by 33 in. Lent by G. Cavendish Bentinck, Esq., M.P. 
<$0o£ M 7- tC<jl (6fZz) /Z73- 

266— A Breeze ... ... ... ... ... Jan Van Goyen. 

Panel—15 in. by 24 in. Lent by Robert P. Roupell, Esq. 
(12S) 

267— The Lacemaker ... ... ... ... Nicolaas Maes. 

Panel—21|- in. by 17^ in. Lent by Miss Bredel. 

268— Portrait of Isabella de Valois, third wife op Philip II. op 

Spain ... ... ... ... ... Sir Antonio More. 

Canvas—41 in. by 36 in. Lent by Joseph Bond, Esq. 

269— A Reception by Pope Pius VI., in the Hall op Audience 

in the Convent op San Giovanni e Paolo, Venice 

Fi 'ancesco Guardi. 

Canvas—271 in. by 32 in, Lent by G. Cavendish Bentinck, Es^., M.P. 

II 7 KjlcUza 

270— A Portrait ... ... ... ... ... Sandro Botticelli, r~r 

Lent by G. D. Rosetti, Esq. 

e 2 

Panel—251 in. by 15b- in. 



28 WORKS OF THE OLD MASTERS. [1872. 

VESTIBULE. 

Til—A Portrait Family Group ... Bartholomew V.ander Heist. 

Canvas—61 in. by 841 in. Lent by Dr. William Budd. 

272— Portrait op IIis Majesty King George III. 

Sir Joshua Reynolds, P.R.A, 

Canvas—1081 in. by 70 in. The Property of the Royal Academy. 

273— Portrait of Her Majesty Queen Charlotte 

Sir Joshua Reynolds, P.R.A. 

Canvas—1081 in. by 70 in. The Property of the Royal Academy. 

271—Portrait of Andrew Drummond, Founder of tlie Banking-house 

at Charing Cross, Brother of William, Fourth Miscount Stratli- 

allan, who was killed at Culloden ... Johann Zoffany. 

Canvas—89 in. by 70 in. Lent by George J. Drummond, Esq. 

THE END. 



( 29 ) 

IND EX. 

CONTRIBUTORS TO THE EXHIBITION. 

Her Majesty The Queen, 2, 55, 61, 72, 91, 99, 108, 108, 119, 121, 122, 124, 130, 132, 
138, 2}3, 225. 

His Royal Highness The Duke d’Aumale, 95. 

Alford, Lady Marian, 174 
Anderdon, J. H., Esq., 3, 33, 135, 203 
Angerstein, William, Esq., 70, 78 
Armitage, Edward, Esq., A.R.A., 5 
Armitage, James, Esq., 25 

Baring, Thomas, Esq., M.P., 44, 51, 97, 102, 
120, 152,161, 162, 167,176, 177, 184, 186, 
187,188, 204, 205, 206, 218, 222, 224, 228, 
229, 234, 235, 239 

Beaumont, Wentworth B., Esq.,M.P., 54,63,83 
Bentinck, G. Cavendish, Esq., M.P., 58, 107, 

185, 216, 223, 265, 269 
Bicknell, Henry, Esq., 11 
Birchall, Colonel, 92 
Bond, Joseph, Esq., 77, 157, 268 
Bredel, Miss, 40, 86, 89,166,182,194, 201,267 
Brownlow, The Earl, 59, 73 
Buccleuch, The Duke of, 53, 56, 79, 117, 123, 

149, 150, 151, 154, 155, 156, 158, 159,160, 
163, 164, 165, 168, 169, 171, 172, 173,179, 
181, 189, 191, 193, 195,198,199, 200, 209, 
211, 212, 226, 230, 236, 237, 241, 242, 243, 
245, 249, 258, 262, 263 

Budd, Dr. William, 271 

Bunbury, Sir Charles J., Bart., 15, 109 

Calmady, Vincent P., Esq., 26 
Canterbury, The Archbishop of, 82 
Carew, W. H. Pole, Esq., 94, 96 
Christ Church College, Oxford, 1, 46, 57, 248 
Cleveland, The Duke of, 114 
Constable, Captain, R.N., 27, 264 
Cope, Mrs. Charles, 65, 84, 148, 153, 175, 

178, 183, 190, 196, 197, 256 
Cowper-Temple, Right Hon. W., M.P., 47, 85 
Cundy, Charles F., Esq., 251 

Devonshire, The Duke of, 69, 88, 100, 104, 
110 

Drake, Sir William, 71 
Drake, Lady, 113 

Drummond, George J., Esq., 274 

Elmore, Alfred, Esq., R.A., 136 

Fletcher, A. P., Esq., 74 
Fortnum, C. Drury, Esq., 246 

Foundling Hospital, Governors of, 87, 45 
Fowler, John, Esq., 180 

Gibbons, Mrs., 137 
Gillott, Joseph, Esq,, 42 

Grant, Sir Francis, P.R.A., 220 

Gregory, Miss, 8 

Handford, George C., Esq., 19, 6G, 208 

Hare, Aug. J. C., Esq., 62 
Hertford, The Marquis of, 50, 143, 202 
Heugh, John, Esq., 60, 105 
Hodgson, Kirkman, Esq., 23 
Home, The Earl of, 31, 260 
Hopetoun, The Earl of, 49, 64, 68 

James, Sir Walter C., Bart., 140 

Lindsay, Sir Coutts, Bart., 67 

Mackinnon, Lieut.-Col., 12 
Maitland, W. Fuller, Esq., 35, 106, 127, 214, 

215, 217, 221, 227, 231, 232 
Maxwell, Sir W. Stirling, Bart., 112 
Mendel, Sam, Esq., 6,10,14, 18, 22, 34,39, 93 

Millais, J. E., Esq., R.A., 52 
Milman, Sir William, Bart., 48 

Pender, John, Esq., 118, 131 
Pollen, J. II., Esq., 238 
Powell, T. Harcourt, Esq., 257 

Richmond,George, Esq., R.A., 129,133,210,254 

Rosetti, Gabriel D., Esq., 270 
Roupell, Robert P., Esq., 144, 240, 255, 266 
Royal Academy, 13, 16, 21, 30, 36, 76, 80, 87, 

111, 146, 170, 272, 273 

Sandeman, Mrs., 115 
Seyiner, E. Clay Ker, Esq., 219 
Sheffield, Thomas, Esq., 207, 253 
Smith, Haskett, Esq., 4, 43, 141 

Swinton, J. R., Esq., 247 

Vaughan, Henry, Esq., 32, 41 

Wallace, Sir Richard, Bt., 7, 75, 81, 90, 98, 

101, 125, 126, 128, 134, 142, 147 

Ward, G. R., Esq., 20, 28 
Watts, G. F., Esq., R.A., 116 
Westmacott, Richard, Esq., R.A., 9, 233 

Westropp, Hodder M., Esq., 259 
Wilkie, Colonel D., 17, 244 
Willcox, Brodie A., Esq., 139 
Woolner, Thomas, Esq., A<E<A., 24, 29, 38, 

145, 192, 250, 261 
Wriglic, Banks, Esq., 252 



( 30 ) 

INDEX 

NAMES OF THE PAINTERS. 

Asselyn, Jan, b. 1610 ; cl. 1660—65 

Bakoccio—Eederigo Barocci, called, b. 1528; 
d. 1612—54 

Basaiti, Marco, b. c. 1510; d.-246 
Bassano—Jacopo da Ponte, called, b. 1510 ; 

d. 1592—63 
Beechey, Sir William, E.A., b. 1753 ; d. 1839 

—262 

Bercbem, Nicholas, b. 1624 ; d. 1683—86 
Berkheyden, Job, b. 1643; d. 1698—177 
Bonifazio—Yeneziano, b. 1491; d. 1553— 

122 

Bonington, Rickard P., b. 1801 ; d. 1828—29 
Bordone, Paris, b. 1500 ; d. 1570—61 
Both, Jan, b. 1610; d. 1650—188 
Botticelli, Sandro, b. 1437; d. 1515 —232, 270 
Bronzino, Angelo Allori, called, b. 1502; 

d. 1572—71 
Brooking, Charles, b. 1720; d. 1759 — 203 

Callcott, Sir Aug. Wall,R.A.,b. 1779; d.1844 

—21 
Canaletto—Ant. Canal, called, b. 1697 ; d. 

1768—265 

Carracci, Annibale, b. 1650 ; d. 1609—204 
Chamberlin, Mason, E.A., b.-; d. 1787— 

16 
Collins, William, R.A., b. 1788 ; d. 1847—10, 

256 
Constable, John, E.A., b. 1774 ; d. 1837—18, 

27, 32, 41, 80, 118, 192, 251, 264 
Cotman, John Sell, b. 1780 ; d. 1842-35, 261 
Crivelli, Carlo, fl. 1450-70—235 
Crome, John, called Old Crome, b. 1769; d. 

1821—3, 14, 33, 38 
Cuyp, Albert, b. 1580; d. 1649—147, 153, 

157, 162, 183, 185, 199 

Danby, Francis, A.R.A., b. 1793; d. 1861— 

137 
Da Ponte, Leandro, b. 1558 ; d. 1623—103 

Da Yinci, Lionardo, b, 1445; d. 1519—117, 

215 
Del Piombo, Sebastian, b. 1485; d. 1547— 

91, 115, 259 
Dietrich, Johann W. Ernst, b. 1712; d. 1774 

—25 
Dobson, William, b. 1610; d. 1646—69, 255 
Domenichino — Domenico Zampieri, called, 

b. 1581; d. 1641—228 

Etty, William, E.A., b. 1787; d. 1861—23, 

30, 42 

Feti, Domenico, b. 1589; d. 1624—83 

Franciabigio, b.-; d.-127 

Gainsborough, Thomas, R.A., b. 1727; d. 
1788—140, 202, 247, 254, 257, 260, 263 

Garofalo—Benvenuto Tisio, called, b. 1481; 

d. 1559—237 
Giorgione—Giorgio Barbarelli, called, b. 

1477; d. 1511—87 

Granacci, Francesco, b. 1477; d. 1544—231 
Guardi, Francesco, b. 1712; d. 1793—216, 

269 
Guercino — Giovanni Francesco Barbieri, 

called, b. 1592 ; d. 1666—70 

Guido—Guido Reni, called, b. 1575; d. 1642 
—48 

Helton, William, R.A., b. 1786; d. 1839—36 

Hobbema, Meindert, b. 1638; d. 1709—180 
Hogarth, William, b. 1697; d. 1764—12, 19, 

37, 45 
Holbein, Hans, b. 1498 ; d. 1525—52, 66, 82, 

94, 96, 138, 213, 214, 225 

Jackson, John, R.A., b. 1778; d. 1831—5 
Janet—Francois Clouet, called, b.-; d. 

-208 

Lawrence, Sir Thomas, P.R.A., b. 1769; 

d. 1830-26 
Lely, Sir Peter, b. 1617 ; d. 1680—31, 55, 

79, 88 
Lippi, Filippino, b. 1460 ; d. 1505—217 
Lotto, Lorenzo, b. c. 1480 ; d. c. 1558—108 
Luini, Bernardino, b. 1480 ; d.-113 

Mabuse—Jan Gossacrt, called Jan de, b. c. 
1470 ; d. 1532—229 

Maes, Nicolaas, b. 1632; d. 1693—267 
Mantegna, Andrea, b. 1431; d. 1505—242 
Maratti, Carlo, b. 1625; d. 1713—226 
Matsys, Quentin, b. 1466; d. 1530—239 
Mazzolini, Lodovico, b. c. 1481; d. 1530—218 

Mengs, Raphael Antonio, b. 1728; d. 1779— 
249 

Mieris, Frans Yan, b. 1635; d. 1681—194 
More, Sir Antonio, b. 1525 ; d. 1581—268 



INDEX. 31 

Morland, George, b. 1764; d. 1804—4, 43,141 
Mulready, William, E.A., b. 1786 ; d. 1863— 

39, 146, 250 
Murillo, Bartolome Esteban, b. 1613 ; d. 1682 

—92, 98, 104 

Netscher, Gaspar, b. 1639 ; d. 1684—190 
Newton, G. Stewart, B.A., b. 1794; d. 1835— 

76 
Northcote, James, E.A., b. 1746 ; d. 1831— 

111 

Ochterveldt, Jan, fl. 1670-74 
Opie, John, E.A., b. 1761; d. 1807—13 
Ostade, Adrian Yan, b. 1610; d. 1685—201 

Owen, William, B.A., b. 1769; d, 1825—1, 9, 
46, 248 

Palma, Jacopo, called II Yeccbio, b. 1510; 
d.-—67, 124 

Palma, Jacopo, called II Giovine, b. 1544; d. 
pg28_240 

Patinir, Joachim de, b. c. 1485 ; d. 1548—227 
Pinturicchio—Bernardino di Betto, called, 

b. 1454; d. 1513—238 
Pordenone—Giovanni Antonio Licinio, called 

II, b. 1483 ; d. 1539—119, 241 
Poussin—Gaspar Dughet, called, b. 1613; d. 

1675—53, 102, 106 

Poussin, Nicolas, b. 1594; d. 1665—100 

Baeburn, Sir Henry, E.A., b. 1756 ; d. 1823 
—8 

Baphael Sanzio d’Urbino, b. 1483 ; d. 1520 
—95 

Bembrandt van Byn, b. 1606 ; d. 1674—68, 
90, 101, 179, 181 

Beynolds, Sir Joshua, P.B.A., b. 1723; d. 
1792—7,15, 47, 50, 60, 62,78, 81, 85, 105, 
109, 120, 123, 143, 272, 273 

Bomney, George, b. 1734 ; d. 1802—135,139 
Bosa, Salvator, b. 1614; d. 1673—110 
Bubens, Peter Paul, b. 1577; d. 1640—51, 

59, 125, 195 
Buysdael, Jacob, b. c. 1625; d. 1681—89, 

167, 184, 205, 206 

Spagnoletto—Giuseppe Bibera, called Lo, b. 
1588 ; d. 1656—97 

Steen, Jan, b. c. 1626 ; d. 1679—197 

Stothard, Thomas, E.A., b. 1755; d. 1834— 
174 

Teniers, David, b. 1610; d. 1694—152, 161, 
178 186 258 

Terburg, Gerard, b. 1608 ; d. 1681—148 

Tlieotocopuli, Domenico, called II Greco, b. c. • 

1548; d. 1625—112 
Tintoretto—Jacopo Bobusti, called, b. 1512 ; 

d. 1594—57, 107, 129 
Titian—Tiziano Vecellio, called, b. 1477; 

d. 1576—72, 73, 114, 126 
Turner, Joseph Mallord William, b. 1775 ; 

d. 1851—6, 11, 22, 131, 145 

Unknown—133 

Van Eyok, Jan, b. c. 1390 ; d. 1440—234 
Yan Eyck, School of, 233 
Van Goyen, Jan, b. 1596 ; d. 1656—255,266 
Van Hagen, Jan, b. 1635 ; d. 1679—187 
Van Huysum, Jan, b. 1682 ; d. 1749—44, 77 
Van Leyden, Lucas, b. 1494; d. 1533—224 
Van Orley, Bernard, b. c. 1490 ; d. 1541—222 
Vander Cappelle, Jan, b. c. 1635; d. - 

__252 

Vander Goes, Hugo, b. c. 1405 ; d. 1480—221 
Vander Heist, Bartholomew, b. 1613 ; d. 1670 

—271 
Vander Heyden, Jan, b. 1637 ; d. 1712—176, 

193, 212 
Vander Meulcn, Ant. Francis, b. 1634; d. 

1690—84 
Vander Neer, Aart, b. c. 1619; d. 1683—183, 

207, 219 
Vandevelde, William, b. 1633; d. 1707—176, 

191, 198, 212 
Vandevelde, Adrian, b. 1639; d. 1672—175 
Vandyck, Sir Antony, b. 1598 ; d. 1641—49, 

5/, 64, 99, 128, 134, 136, 144, 149, 150, 
151, 154, 155,156,158, 159, 160, 163, 164, 

165, 168, 169, 171, 172,173, 209, 211, 220, 
230, 236, 243, 245 

Velazquez, Don Diego, b. 1594; d. 1660—75, 
142 

Venetian School, 116 
Veronese—Paolo Cagliari, called, b. 1634; 

d. 1707—121, 223 

Walter, Henry, b.-; d.-210 

Ward, James, B.A., b. 1769; d. 1859—20, 28 
Wilkie, Sir David, B.A., b. 1785; d. 1841— 

17, 34, 40, 130, 132, 170,182, 244 
Wilson, Eichard, B.A., b. 1714; d. 1782— 

24, 58 
Wouwerman, Philip, b. 1620; d. 1689—166, 

181, 196, 200 

Zoffany, Johann, B.A., b. 1735; d. 1810—2, 
274 

Zurbaran, Francisco, b. 1598 ; d. 1662—93 



LONDON: 

PRINTED BY WILLIAM CLOWES AND SONS, 14, CHARING CROSS, 

PRTKTEES TO THE ROYAL ACADE31Y. 



















































I 













' 

i 



nil 

'A*lS wm* 5» 
, ^ .-rfjlS m Ar i '.rnn; 



WEmBm 

-n -X - 

\HM1 aA 
il I^VW' JBII&lg ; 0^1 

K\ , • -1 

KmKTt/' ,*, \ ^ ■ 

i.M TWjnBK5& *?»</«? MSu a. 1 tKsEmSSfe**%£? 
ijPlBWy^ / 

TiH^K 'W 

Jm, 1 \ 1 VP w \ 



|w/tW 

Utl 

■ '1/yMA/i\ 


